NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

Fee Exempt per Government Code Section 6103

FILED TULARE COUNTY JAN 26 2022
ASSESSOR/CLERK RECORDER BY: Date Received for Filing at Tulare County Clerk's Office
or's Office)
Road 242 between Avenue 48 and Avenue 56, and Road A.

Project Location - Specific: Avenue 52 between Road 240 and Road 246, Road 242 between Avenue 48 and Avenue 56, and Road 244 between Avenue 48 and Avenue 56, Tulare County, CA.

Project Location- Section, Township, Range: Section 35, Township 23S, Range 27E

Project Location - City: N/A Project Location - County: Tulare

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project: The vacation of the County's road right-of-way would revert those rights to the abutting property owner at such time as a Board Resolution approving the vacation is officially recorded.

Exempt Status: (check one)

- □ Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268);
- □ Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));
- Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c));
- Common Sense Rule: CEQA guidelines 15061(b)(3)
- Categorical Exemption: **CEQA Guidelines Class**
- Statutory Exemptions: CEQA Guidelines Section

Reasons why project is exempt: The activity is covered by the general rule Section 15061 (b)(3) "Common Sense Rule" on the grounds that it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment, the activity is not subject to CEQA.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: Tulare County Resource Management Agency

Project Planner/Representative: Rob Abrahamian, Count	y Surveyor	Telephone: (559) 624-7150
Signature:	Date: <u>12/16/21</u>	Title: Chief Environmental Planner
Signature: Reed Schenke, P.E.	Date: 12/16/21	Title: Environmental Assessment Officer_ RMA Director

 \boxtimes Signed by Lead Agency

Date received for filing at OPR: _____